
I 

THINGS~ SEEN 
IN· MOROCCC) 
A .. J .. n~ A"' A' .. - ... o·N· ~ 1\..VV s A .• 

I 
I 

I 

I 





THINGS SEEN IN MOROCCO 



BY THE SAME AUTHOR 

Tlte At!u_, of 6th December ~~ :-
"It is hardly too much to say that Mr Dawson's latest story does for the 

Moors what Marier's HaJj"i Baba did for the Persians. At anyrate we find 
here what few books in the world, and certainly no other work of fiction in 
English, can boast of-a deep and accurate knowledge of Moorish life, 
manners, and ways of thinking. • • • Such intimate knowledge is rarely 
combined with the skill to impart and the imagination to vivify it. Mr 
Dawson has both. • • • Indeed the Oriental atmosphere is rendered so 
admirably that future translators of the Arabian Niglt.ts could scarcely 
choose a better model. q • · 

DANIEL WHYTE 

JOSEPH KHASSAN : HALF·CASTE 

HIDDEN MANNA 

AFRICAN NIGHTs' ENTERTAINMENT 

BISMILLAH 

THE STORY OF RONALD KESTREL 

IN THE BIGHT OF BENIN 

GOD'S FOUNDLING 



THE SULTAN OF i\IOROCCO: i\IOULAI ABD EL AZIZ IV 



THINGS SEEN IN 
MOROCCO 

BEING A BUNDLE OF JOTTINGS, NOTES, IMPRES,SIONS, 

TALES, AND TRIBUTES 

BY 

A. J. DAWSON 

WITH SEVENTEEN ILLUSTRATIONS 

METHUEN & CO. 

36 ESSEX STREET W.C. 

LONDON 

1904 



TO 

SIR AR~HUR NICOLSON, BART. 

K.C.B., K.C.I.E., C.M.G., 

HIS BRIT4NNIC MAJESTY'S ENVOY-EXTRAORDINARY 

AND MINISTER-PLENIPOTENTIARY IN MOROCCO, 

THESE NOTES AND SKETCHES FROM 

MOROCCO ARE DEDICATED, WITH 

ASSURANCES OF THE AUTHOR'S 

SINCERE APPRECIATION, GRATITUDE 

AND RESPECT 

vii 



CONTENTS 

B'fsM ILLAH! 

PHILLIP FROBISHER'S IMPRESSION 

EAST AND WEST 

THE STORY OF PAT DERRY 

UNDER THE PARASOL, 

THE BEACHCOMBERS • 

UNDER THE RED FLAG 

MY FRIEND THE SHEIKH 

BELOW THE SALT 

THE PALM OIL CURSE 

BELOW THE SURFACE. 

.• 

THE SHEIKH AND THE DIAMOND 

HIS EXCELLENCY'S AIGRETTE 

THE SHEIKH AND THE GREAT NORTHERN 

THE RoYAL NAVY OF MoRocco 

THE FEAST OF THE SHEEP 

THE OPEN RoAD 

A SWAN'S SONG FROM MOROCCO 

MOROCCO, THE MOORS AND THE POWERS 

A FRENCH PREFACE AND MOROCCO • 

THE DIPLOMATIC CORPS IN MOROCCO 

THE SULTAN OF MOROCCO, 

THE MOORISH PRETENDER, 

THE PRESENT SITUATION, 

ACHMET's CHARM 

ix 

·' 

PAGE 

I 

II 

27 

35 

53 
63 

90 

95 
113 

117 
121 

128 

146 
163 

179 
186 

194 
229 

245 
275 
292 

299 

306 

317 

334 


