THINGS · SEEN IN · MOROCCO A · J · DAWSON



THINGS SEEN IN MOROCCO

BY THE SAME AUTHOR

The Athenaum of 6th December 1902:-

"It is hardly too much to say that Mr Dawson's latest story does for the Moors what Morier's Hajji Baba did for the Persians. At anyrate we find here what few books in the world, and certainly no other work of fiction in English, can boast of—a deep and accurate knowledge of Moorish life, manners, and ways of thinking. . . . Such intimate knowledge is rarely combined with the skill to impart and the imagination to vivify it. Mr Dawson has both. . . Indeed the Oriental atmosphere is rendered so admirably that future translators of the Arabian Nights could scarcely choose a better model."

DANIEL WHYTE

JOSEPH KHASSAN: HALF-CASTE

HIDDEN MANNA

AFRICAN NIGHTS' ENTERTAINMENT

BISMILLAH

THE STORY OF RONALD KESTREL

IN THE BIGHT OF BENIN

GOD'S FOUNDLING



THE SULTAN OF MOROCCO: MOULAI ABD EL AZIZ IV

THINGS SEEN IN MOROCCO

BEING A BUNDLE OF JOTTINGS, NOTES, IMPRESSIONS, TALES, AND TRIBUTES

ву

A. J. DAWSON

WITH SEVENTEEN ILLUSTRATIONS

METHUEN & CO. 36 ESSEX STREET W.C. LONDON

1904

TO

SIR ARTHUR NICOLSON, BART.

K.C.B., K.C.I.E., C.M.G.,

HIS BRITANNIC MAJESTY'S ENVOY-EXTRAORDINARY
AND MINISTER-PLENIPOTENTIARY IN MOROCCO,
THESE NOTES AND SKETCHES FROM
MOROCCO ARE DEDICATED, WITH
ASSURANCES OF THE AUTHOR'S
SINCERE APPRECIATION, GRATITUDE
AND RESPECT

CONTENTS

						1	PAGE
B'fsm Illah!	•	•		•	•	•	I
PHILLIP FROBISHER'S IMPRESSION	N		•	. •		•	II
East and West	•	•	•		•	•	27
THE STORY OF PAT DERRY	•						35
Under the Parasol.	•				•	•	53
THE BEACHCOMBERS				•			63
UNDER THE RED FLAG .					•		90
My Friend the Sheikh .	. •		•	•			95
BELOW THE SALT		•			•		113
THE PALM OIL CURSE	:			•	•		117
Below the Surface				•			I 2 I
THE SHEIKH AND THE DIAMONI	D				•	•	128
HIS EXCELLENCY'S AIGRETTE				•		•	146
THE SHEIKH AND THE GREAT N	J ORTI	IERN			•		163
THE ROYAL NAVY OF MOROCCO			•	•	•	•	179
THE FEAST OF THE SHEEP		•			•		186
THE OPEN ROAD	•	•		•	•		194
A Swan's Song from Morocco	•		•.				229
Morocco, the Moors and the	Pow	ÆRS				•	245
A FRENCH PREFACE AND MORO	cco	•					275
THE DIPLOMATIC CORPS IN MO	ROCCO			•	•		292
THE SULTAN OF MOROCCO,		• 1.	•		•		- 299
THE MOORISH PRETENDER,	•						306
THE PRESENT SITUATION, .	•	•		•			317
ACHMET'S CHARM		-				_	221